

No. 15-998

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MEDINOL LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CORDIS CORPORATION AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

GREGORY L. DISKANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
EUGENE M. GELERNTER  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 336-2000  
gldiskant@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Medinol Never Challenged the Viability of the Laches Defense Before Judgment Was Entered, Despite Knowing that <i>Petrella</i> Was <i>Sub Judice</i> in This Court .....	4
B. The Judgment.....	5
C. Medinol Chose Not to Appeal from the Judgment Dismissing its Complaint .....	5
D. The Decision in <i>Petrella</i> .....	6
E. Medinol’s Motion Under Rule 60(b)(6).....	6
F. Medinol’s Appeal from the Denial of Its Rule 60(b) Motion .....	8
G. Medinol Cannot Dispute that its Delay in Bringing This Action was Unreasonable and Unexcused, and Injured Cordis.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT RAISE MEDINOL’S QUESTION PRESENTED .....	10
II. A DECISION IN MEDINOL’S FAVOR ON ITS QUESTION PRESENTED WOULD NOT CHANGE THE OUTCOME IN THIS CASE.....	12

A.	<i>A Decision in Medinol’s Favor Would Not Erase This Court’s Clear Statements that Petrella Was Not Deciding Any Issue of Patent Law.....</i>	13
B.	<i>There Are No Extraordinary Circumstances That Warrant Setting Aside a Judgment From Which Medinol Chose Not to Appeal .....</i>	13
C.	<i>There is No Basis for Asserting that the District Court Abused its Discretion in Following Controlling Authority.....</i>	16
III.	THE EN BANC DECISION IN <i>SCA</i> IS CORRECT AND CONSISTENT WITH OTHER AUTHORITY .....	17
A.	<i>SCA is Consistent with Decisions by Every Regional Circuit that Addressed the Issue.....</i>	17
B.	<i>SCA is Consistent with Petrella .....</i>	18
C.	<i>SCA Correctly Interpreted § 282(b).....</i>	18
	CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Construction Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992) (en banc) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>A.R. Mosler &amp; Co. v. Lurie</i> , 209 F. 364 (2d Cir. 1913) .....	20
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	14
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 336 (1961).....	22
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solomino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	20
<i>Baker Mfg. Co. v. Whitewater Mfg. Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>Ball v. Gibbs</i> , 118 F.2d 958 (8th Cir. 1941).....	19
<i>Banker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 69 F.2d 665 (3d Cir. 1934) .....	20, 21
<i>Brennan v. Hawley Prods. Co.</i> , 182 F.2d 945 (7th Cir. 1950).....	20

<i>Browder v. Director of Dept. of Corrections of Illinois,</i> 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	10, 12
<i>Ceats, Inc. v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.,</i> 755 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty,</i> 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Dwight &amp; Lloyd Sintering Co. v. Greenawalt,</i> 27 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1928) .....	20, 21
<i>Ford v. Huff,</i> 296 F. 652 (5th Cir. 1924).....	20, 21
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Sciaky Bros., Inc.,</i> 304 F.2d 724 (6th Cir. 1962).....	17-18
<i>George J. Meyer Mfg. Co. v. Miller Mfg. Co.,</i> 24 F.2d 505 (7th Cir. 1928).....	20
<i>Gillons v. Shell Co.,</i> 86 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1936).....	20, 21
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby,</i> 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	12, 14, 15-16
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson,</i> 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P.,</i> 298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5
<i>Jenn-Air Corp. v. Penn Ventilator Co.,</i> 464 F.2d 48 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	17

<i>Jensen v. Western Irrigation &amp; Mfg., Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Jones Mining Co. v. Cardiff Mining &amp; Mill Co.</i> , 56 Utah 449 (Utah 1920).....	19
<i>Lukens Steel Co. v. Am. Locomotive Co.</i> , 197 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1952).....	20
<i>Marrero Pichardo v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	13
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013).....	19
<i>Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Berwick Indus., Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 330 (3d Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. Clair</i> , 123 F.2d 878 (8th Cir. 1941).....	20
<i>Olympia Werke AG v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polites v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 426 (1960).....	12

<i>Potash Co. of Am. v. Int’l Minerals &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 213 F.2d 153 (10th Cir. 1954).....	18, 20
<i>Potter Instrument Co. v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 190 (4th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Price v. Time, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Safety Car Heating &amp; Lighting Co. v. Consol. Car Heating Co.</i> , 174 F. 658 (2d Cir. 1909) .....	20
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 767 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (en banc) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Rector Well Equip. Co.</i> , 155 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1946).....	20
<i>Smith v. Sinclair Refining Co.</i> , 257 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1958) .....	17
<i>Stevens v. Miller</i> , 676 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle mbH v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 616 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Sunter v. Sunter</i> , 190 Mass. 449 (Mass. 1906).....	19



<i>Tangeman v. Sjoblom</i> , 106 Fla. 379 (Fla. 1932) .....	19
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Thorpe v. William Filene’s Sons Co.</i> , 40 F.2d 269 (D. Mass. 1930) .....	19
<i>Todd v. Russell</i> , 104 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1939), <i>aff’d</i> , 309 U.S. 280 (1940).....	19
<i>TWM Mfg. Co. v. Dura Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 346 (6th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Union Shipbuilding Co. v. Boston Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 93 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1938).....	20
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Brien</i> , 588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>United Drug Co. v. Ireland Candy Co.</i> , 51 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1931).....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	22
<i>United States v. New Orleans Pac. R. Co.</i> , 248 U.S. 507 (1919).....	19
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	19

<i>Universal Coin Lock Co. v. Am. Sanitary Co.</i> , 104 F.2d 781 (7th Cir, 1939).....	20
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	22
<i>Westco-Chippewa Pump Co. v. Del. Elec. &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 64 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1933) .....	20, 21
<i>Whitman v. Walt Disney Prods., Inc.</i> , 263 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1958).....	18
<i>Window Glass Mach. Co. v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 284 F. 645 (3d Cir. 1922) .....	20
<i>Wolf Mineral Process Corp. v. Minerals Separation N. Am. Corp.</i> , 18 F.2d 483 (4th Cir. 1927).....	20
<i>Wolf, Sayer &amp; Heller v. United States Slicing Mach. Co.</i> , 261 F. 195 (7th Cir. 1919).....	20
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 282(b).....	18, 19, 21, 22
Fed. Cir. Rule 35 .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

P.J. Federico, COMMENTARY ON THE  
NEW PATENT ACT, 35 U.S.C. 1  
(West 1954).....21

12 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed.) .....14-15

Sen. Rep. No. 1979 to H.R. 7794  
(May 12, 1952).....21

Sen. Rep. No. 1979 to H.R. 7794  
(June 27, 1952).....21

N. Singer & J. Singer, SUTHERLAND ON  
STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION  
(7th ed. 2012)..... 19
